
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
SHISH MEZE 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

12 September 2016 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Linda Van den Hende 
Linda Trew 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the 

matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing – Licensing Act 2013 

 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - SHISH MEZE, 2 
BERTHER ROAD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3HS UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003. (Pages 7 - 62) 

 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 September 2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye – Committee Officer 
01708 433079 
 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming tha
[...]
nd, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
5.    Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 5 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission.  Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call 
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. 
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which 
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 
length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
7.   Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the 
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of 
receiving notice of the closure order. 

 
 
8.    Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 

Page 5



 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.     Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.     Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date 12 September 2016 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Shish Meze Restaurant 
2 Berther Road, Hornchurch, RM11 
3HS 
Variation of a premises licence 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 433585 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Bilal Nadir Gul 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 27 July 2016. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premise is a restaurant located at the junction of Berther Road and Butts Green 
Road, Hornchurch. 
 
It is a single level premises, which has residential properties in close proximity on two 
sides.  It is directly next door to Emerson Park railway station and there is easy access 
to public transport bus routes in Butts Green Road. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

 
All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve– 1000 00:00 

 
Supply of alcohol (external areas) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 21:00 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 

All bank holidays, Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve– 23:00 to 00:00 
 

Opening Hours 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Thursday 10:00 22:00 
Friday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 
 

 (external area 21.00) 
All bank holidays, Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 1000 to 00:00 

 (external area 21.00) 
 

Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 
 

Opening Hours 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:30 
 
 

Initially the application also sought to extend the supply of alcohol to the outside areas 
from 11:00 to 22:00 on Monday to Sunday. 
 
This was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant on the 28 July 2016 (copy of E Mail 
below) 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Havering Yellow Advertiser on the 3 August 2016. 
 

At the suggestion of the Licensing Authority it was put forward  that Premises Licence 
Annex 2, Conditions 1,3,4,5,6 could be removed; this in line with the section 182 
Licensing Act guidance issued by the Government.  The applicant agreed to this 
suggestion. 
 

Summary 
 

There were 6 representations against this application from interested persons. These 
were initially rejected due to relevance.  Having taken legal advice it was agreed to 
accept the representations. 
 

There was 1 representation against this application from a responsible authority. 
Planning Enforcement 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Premises licence number 007098 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
Shish Meze Restaurant  

2 Berther Road, Hornchurch, RM11 3HS 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 10:00 to 
00:00 

 

Late night refreshment 
All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 23:00 to 

00:00 
 

Supply of alcohol (external areas) 
Monday to Sunday – 12:00 to 21:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Thursday – 10:00 to 22:00 (external area 21.00) 
Friday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 (external area 21.00) 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 
10:00 to 00:00 (external area 21.00) 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
96A North Street, Hornchurch, RM11 1SU 

 

Registered number of holder 
N/A 

 

Name and address of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
96A North Street, Hornchurch, RM11 1SU 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

London Borough of Havering – 13485 
 

Mandatory conditions 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;  

(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect 
of the Premises Licence, or (b) at a time when the Designated Premises 
Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is 
suspended.  

 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

 

3.   (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises 
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions 
in relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more 
of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on 
for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises— 
(a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed 
to require or encourage, individuals to— 
(i) Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 
alcohol sold 
or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which 
the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
(ii) Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
otherwise); 
(b) Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for 
a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk o
[...]
g areas shall be 
restricted to the following hours 12.00 hours to 21.00 hours Mondays to 
Sundays, all bank holidays, Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve and New Year’s 
Eve. 
 

8. PN11Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits / in the 
external areas) requesting that customers respect the needs of local 
residents and leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

9. PN12The external areas must not be used by customers after the hours of 
21.00. 
 

10. The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in the outside areas shall 
be restricted to the areas shown on plan no. KT-11082014-RM113HS-2 and 
shall be supplied by waiter/waitress service only to persons seated at tables 
taking a meal. 
 

11. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any persons dining in the 
outside areas do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as 
to ensure there is no public nuisance. 
 

12. There will be regular collection from and checking of outside areas and 
the perimeter of the premises for any glass from the premises. 
 
13. A contact telephone number for the duty manager will be made available 
to residents in the immediate vicinity. 

 

Annex 4 – Premises plans 
 
Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London 
Borough of Havering.  The plans reproduced below are not to scale: 

Page 15



 
 

 

 
 

Page 16



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 007098 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
Shish Meze Restaurant  

2 Berther Road, Hornchurch, RM11 3HS 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates  
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 10:00 to 
00:00 

 

Late night refreshment 
All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 23:00 to 

00:00 
 

Supply of alcohol (external areas) 
Monday to Sunday – 12:00 to 21:00 

 

The opening hours of the premise 
 

Monday to Thursday – 10:00 to 22:00 (external area 21.00) 
Friday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 (external area 21.00) 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 
10:00 to 00:00 (external area 21.00) 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

On supplies only 
 

 

Page 17



 
 

 

 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
96A North Street, Hornchurch, RM11 1SU 

 

Registered number of holder 
N/A 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

Restricted 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Havering
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@havering.gov.uk

Telephone: 01708 432777 

* required information

Section 1 of 17

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference 0692.16.SHISH You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name BILAL NADIR

* Family name GUL

* E-mail info@archpl.co.uk

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be
[...]
tions, 
will be maintained at all times in a good order and in a safe condition.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
Page 28



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of nearby 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
Deliveries of materials necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a time or in such a manner as 
to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents. 
Customers will be asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the premises; and asked to leave the vicinity 
quickly and quietly. 
A specific taxi operator will be nominated for staff and customers use. The company's telephone number will be advertised 
to customers.  
For public nuisance there will not allow any alcohol drink outside of the trading area.  
All occasions when persons have been refused service will be recorded in a refusals book, which shall be kept at the 
premises for not less than 12 months. 

e) The protection of children from harm

We will be very strict to not sell alcohol to children and under age.  
Any alcohol must be sold by DPS or a person authorised be the DPS at all times.  
All staff who sells alcohol will be trained in the role by the DPS with regular refresher training.  
Records of training will be kept and made available for examining officers of the relevant authorities.  
Where a person appears to be under the age 25, identification in the form of passport, photo driving licence or a proof of 
age card bearing the pass hologram will be sought and if not provided service of alcohol will be refused.  
Suitable signage will be displayed at the point of entry and at the service area advising customers that the premises 
operates the "challenge 25"proof of age scheme.  

Section 17 of 17

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you comple

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

12 September 2016 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Linda Trew 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group  

Linda Van den Hende 
 
 

  
 

  
 

          
Present at the hearing were as Mr Demetrios Kynacon, Mr Bilal Nadir Gul, Mr 
Mustafa Kara – applicants and their representatives Mr Graham Hopkins and Ms 
Linda Potter. 
 
Representing the Licensing Authority was Mr Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer 
and Mr Sam Cadman, Planning Enforcement Officer. Mr David Hopkins an 
objector was also present. 

 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-
committee were also present. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded all present of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

 
 
PREMISES 
Shish Meze Restaurant 
2 Berther Road  
Hornchurch  
RM11 3HS 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 
2016 

 

 

 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application to vary a premises license was made under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act) 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
2 Berther Road  
Hornchurch  
RM11 3HS 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 

 
Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

 
All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve– 
1000 00:00 

 

Supply of alcohol (external areas) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 21:00 

 
Late Night Refreshment 
 

All bank holidays, Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve– 23:00 to 
00:00 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 10:00 22:00 

Friday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

 

 (external area 21.00) 
 
All bank holidays, Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 1000 
to 00:00 
 
 (external area 21.00) 
 

Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of alcohol (internal areas) 

Day Start Finish 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 
2016 

 

 

 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:30 
 

 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertisements of the application.  The 
required public notice had been installed in the 3 August 2016 edition of the 
Yellow Advertiser. 
 

At the suggestion of the Licensing Authority it was put forward  that 
Premises Licence Annex 2, Conditions 1,3,4,5,6 could be removed; this in 
line with the section 182 Licensing Act guidance issued by the Government.  
The applicant had agreed to this suggestion. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There were six representations against the application from interested 
persons. These representations were based on the grounds of Public Safety 
and the Prevention of public nuisance. 
 

There was a representation against the application from a responsible 
authority; Planning Enforcement based on the grounds of Prevention of 
public nuisance. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Sam Cadman represented the council’s planning services, he informed 
the Sub-Committee that a representation was placed on the application as 
the applicant had earlier indicated to vary the operating hours past the hours 
agreed on its planning condition. 
 
The planning condition detailed that the internal areas of the premises shall 
not be used for the purposes hereby permitted other than between the 
hours of 10:00 and 22:00 on Monday to Friday and between 10:00 and 
23:00 on Saturday, Sunday and Bank or Public holidays. The external 
seating areas shall not be used for the purposes hereby permitted other 
than between the hours of 10:00 and 22:00 on Monday to Sunday and Bank 
or Public holidays. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that following the withdrawal of this part 
of the application Planning Services had no further objection to the 
remaining parts of the application; that was to licence two additional outside 
areas of the premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 
2016 

 

 

 

Mr David Hopkins, a local resident addressed the Sub-Committee stating 
that he and other resident from Tilier Court were opposed to the application 
to vary the premises license for the additional area outside the premises on 
the grounds of Public Safety and the Prevention of public nuisance. He 
informed the Sub-Committee that his apartment overlooked the premises, 
that the premises was currently not abiding by its current licence to cease 
the use of the outside area by 21:00 hours. Mr Hopkins stated that 
customers at the restaurant were still eating and drinking after 21:00 hours. 
He was of the opinion that extending the hours would mean noise from the 
premises emanating to his apartment and other residents. Mr Hopkins was 
of the view that the situation had only got worse since the original licence 
was granted. He also stated that it was impossible to have a quiet evening 
with the windows open in the spring and summer without the noise from the 
restaurant interfering especially on evenings when there was music in the 
restaurant in addition to the outside area the doors to the inside were kept 
open and people inside the restaurant talking clapping and singing happy 
birthday. The Sub-Committee was informed that there were customers 
outside the premises after 21:00 hours been served alcohol, people 
urinating in the street along the path in to the station. Mr Hopkins was of the 
opinion that the premises was not been well managed.  
 
In response the applicant’s agent, Mr Graham Hopkins addressed the Sub-
Committee stating that the premises was a popular and busy restaurant.  
Mr Hopkins confirmed to the Sub-Committee in answer to a question, that 
the application was, inter alia, for a variation of the premises licence to 
include an additional 2 external areas for the supply of alcohol and that the 
application to extend the hours for the supply of alcohol for the existing 
external area was not being pursued. 
 
The intention of the application was to bring the opening hours in line with 
the drinking hours. He added that in response to the photograph submitted 
by one of the objectors, the photograph indicated that all four parking bays 
were correctly in use. The Sub-Committee was informed that the application 
was only to licence the two additional areas specified in the drawings 
circulated at the meeting. The additional area will allow the premises to 
expand by 25 persons. The sub-Committee noted that the variation will 
bring the total capacity for the restaurant to 191. 
 
It was also the intention of the premises to operate the Challenge 25 as 
proof of age policy. In reply to the issue raised by Mr Hopkins that 
customers were seen with drink in the outside area. Mr Graham Hopkins 
replied that the restaurant allowed for customers waiting for a table to be 
served drink as they wait for a table to be available. The premises was also 
in support of the parking restrictions on Berther Road. 
Mr Graham Hopkins informed the Sub-Committee that the premises was 
now aware of the need to provide additional toilets for its customers.  
 
Mr Graham Hopkins informed the Sub-Committee that there was no 
evidence of a public nuisance as the Police and the council’s Environmental 
Health (Noise) team had not raised an objection to the application. It was 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 
2016 

 

 

 

also the intention of the premises to have a staff member at the door to 
advise customers to leave the premises and surrounding areas quietly. Mr 
Hopkins stated that there was no date and time of the public nuisance 
incident detailed in the representation. It was also the intention of the 
premises to display a telephone number in the window of the restaurant for 
local resident to contact the premises in case there was an issue. 
He urged the Sub-Committee to grant the licensing hours for the additional 
areas as outlined. 
 
Further to a question by the Sub-Committee, Mr Hopkins stated that the 
premises would voluntarily offer to close doors and windows and cease the 
use of the outside area by 22:00 hours.  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
and having regards to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the application was unclear 
as the Licensing Officer’s report did not detail the application for 
consideration. 
The Sub-Committee was also of the view that the description in the 
advert placed in the Yellow Advertiser was unclear but during 
questioning Mr David Hopkins accepted that he was aware of the 
detail of the application. His and other residents from Tilier Court 
were opposed to the application to vary the premises license for the 
additional area outside the premises on the grounds of Public Safety 
and the Prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that there was a need to seek 
absolute clarity of the application from the applicant and Licensing 
Authority. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 
2016 

 

 

 

Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee determined that there were a number of matters 
relating to the variation application   that had now changed following the end 
of consultation and today’s hearing and the appointment of Mr Hopkins as 
the applicant’s agent.  The Sub-Committee was of the view that the original 
application and what was outlined at the hearing had changed and an 
adjournment was necessary for the Licensing Authority to clarify the details 
of the application to vary the premises licence.. 
 
The hearing was adjourned for one month. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


